

# Pinellas County

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	23-0717A Version: 1				
Туре:	Contract/Agreement	Status:	Passed		
File created:	4/25/2023	In control:	CareerSource Pinellas		
On agenda:	6/13/2023	Final action:	6/13/2023		
Title:	Memorandum of Understanding between WorkNet Pinellas, Inc. d/b/a CareerSource Pinellas and Advanced Robotics for Manufacturing Institute.				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. FE_AATF - Memorandum of Understanding, 2. AATF - Memorandum of Understanding				

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/13/2023	1	Board of County Commissioners	approved	Pass

#### Subject:

Memorandum of Understanding between WorkNet Pinellas, Inc. d/b/a CareerSource Pinellas and Advanced Robotics for Manufacturing Institute.

## **Recommended Action:**

Approval of a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between WorkNet Pinellas, Inc. d/b/a CareerSource Pinellas (CSPN) and Advanced Robotics for Manufacturing Institute (ARM).

- Memorandum of Understanding with ARM to align expiration dates with the other MOU's included in the Local Workforce Development Plan expiring June 30, 2024.
- The Local Plan was approved by the CSPN Board on March 18, 2020, filed with the State, and is effective July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2024.
- ARM has a Department of Labor grant which requires them to enter into this agreement.
- The term of the MOU is 7/1/2022 6/30/2024.

# Strategic Plan:

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers 5.1 Maximize partner relationships and public outreach

#### Summary:

The Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) requires each Local Workforce Development Board (LWDB) to develop MOUs with required partners. ARM is not a regular required partner but was awarded a National Dislocated Worker Grant and is required to partner with the local workforce board. The MOU is retroactive to the start of their grant, which was July 1, 2022. At this time, we would like to approve the MOU with ARM through 6/30/2024 to align with the grant period.

#### Background Information:

On June 22, 2021, the Board approved the 2020-2024 Local Plan that was developed in accordance with 2020-2024 Local Workforce Services Plan Instructions provided by the Florida Department of

Economic Opportunity. As part of the Local Plan, Memoranda of Understanding with the One Stop Partners was included. ARM has a Department of Labor grant which requires them to enter into this agreement.

## Fiscal Impact:

N/A

<u>Staff Member Responsible:</u> Dr. Cynthia Johnson, Director, Economic Development

Partners: CareerSource Pinellas

<u>Attachments:</u> Memorandum of Understanding